- Equity securities - UK   646,007 646,007
- Equity securities - USA   538,049 538,049
- Fixed rate bonds 6.92  206,785 353,884 173,278 28,709 75,073 330,030  1,167,759

Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables   $412,532

$412,532

(i) Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined as follows:

 the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded on active liquid

markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices.

The Museum considers that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded at amortised cost in the
financial statements approximates their fair values.

81

 29

OTAGO MUSEUM TRUST BOARD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June, 2014

 (j) Sensitivity Analysis
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds ) for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variable held constant, based on the Museum’s financial instruments
exposures at balance date.

 2014 2013
 -0.05% +0.05% -0.05% +0.05%
Interest Rate Risk Surplus Surplus Surplus Surplus
Financial Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents (1,681) 1,681 (1,970) 1,970
Fixed Term & Other Interest Bearing (221) 221 (545) 545
Total Sensitivity (1,902) 1,902 (2,515) 2,515

Foreign Exchange Risk -5% +5% -5% +5%
Financial Assets Surplus Surplus Surplus Surplus
Listed Shares (6,070) 6,070 (4,491) 4,963
Total Sensitivity (6,070) 6,070 (4,491) 4,963

(k) Credit Quality of Financial Instruments
The credit quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by reference to Standard & Poor’s
credit ratings (if available) or to historical information about counterparty default rates.

   2014 2013
   $ $

Counterparties with Credit Ratings
Cash at Bank & Cash Equivalents
AA-   8,117,770 8,237,324
   ──────── ────────
Total Cash at Bank & Cash Equivalents  8,117,770 8,237,324

Fixed Term Interest & Other Interest Bearing
AA-   659,025 393,403
A+   177,747 106,946
A   - 87,832
BBB+   237,498 318,610
BBB   - 104,571
BB+   - 75,188
   ──────── ────────
Total Fixed Term Interest & Other Interest Bearing  1,074,270 1,086,550

Counterparties without Credit Ratings
Cash at Bank & Cash Equivalents
Existing counterparty with no defaults in the past  14,434 9,789
   ──────── ────────
Total Cash at Bank & Cash Equivalents  14,434 9,789

Fixed Term Interest & Other Interest Bearing
Existing counterparty with no defaults in the past  278,331 410,857
   ──────── ────────
Total Fixed Term Interest & Other Interest Bearing  278,331 410,857

Equity Investments
Existing counterparty with no defaults in the past  3,908,786 3,511,527
   ──────── ────────
Total Equity Investments   3,908,786 3,511,527

82

 30

OTAGO MUSEUM TRUST BOARD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June, 2014

Trade & Other Receivables
Existing counterparty with no defaults in the past  227,949 304,559
   ──────── ────────
Total Trade & Other Receivables   227,949 304,559

21.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no significant events subsequent to balance date.

22.  ANNUAL REPORT

The Otago Museum Trust Board Act (1996) requires adoption of the audited Annual Report by 30 November.

83

 31

OTAGO MUSEUM TRUST BOARD
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
For the Year Ended 30 June, 2014

COMPARISON OF OPERATIONAL INCOME AND EXPENDITURE TO THE ANNUAL PLAN

  Core Operating   Business Units   Special & Trust Funds   Total
  Actual  Budget   Actual Budget   Actual Budget   Actual Budget
Income
Executive 663,489 663,017  - -  - -  663,489 663,017